

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO(S).1630/2011

DEIVENDRAN

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF TAMIL NADU

RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

The learned counsel appearing for the State, on instructions, states that the benefit of premature release has been granted to the appellant on 22<sup>nd</sup> September, 2022. A copy of the said order has taken on record which is tendered by the learned counsel representing the State.

The learned counsel appearing for the appellant has no instructions as he is a legal aid counsel. Hence, we dispose of this Appeal.

In the event, the appellant wants to prosecute this Appeal on merits, he can always apply for revival of the Appeal.

.....J.  
(ABHAY S. OKA)

.....J.  
(AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIH)

NEW DELHI;  
JULY 24, 2024.

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Criminal Appeal No(S). 1630/2011

DEIVENDRAN

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF TAMIL NADU

Respondent(s)

Date : 24-07-2024 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIH

For Appellant(s) Mr. Parmanand Pandey, AOR  
Mr. Utkarsh Pandey, Adv.  
Mr. Rahul Rathee, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Amit Anand Tiwari, Sr. A.A.G.  
Mr. Sabarish Subramanian, AOR  
Ms. Devyani Gupta, Adv.  
Ms. Saushriya Havelia, Adv.  
Mr. Vishnu Unnikrishnan, Adv.  
Mr. C Kranthi Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Naman Dwivedi, Adv.  
Mr. Danish Saifi, Adv.  
Mr. Sarathraj B, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The Appeal is disposed of in terms of the signed order.

Pending applications, if any, shall stand disposed of  
accordingly.

(ASHISH KONDLE)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(AVGV RAMU)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)

[THE SIGNED ORDER IS PLACED ON THE FILE]